Further details are provided in note 2 (Significant accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty).

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 September 2016 (continued)

Wellcome Trust Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016

28. Restatement

a) Transition to FRS 102 and the SORP

These accounts for the year ended 30 September 2016 are the first accounts of the Group  that comply with FRS Financial

Reporting Standard 102 “ The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland”

(“FRS 102 and the Statement of Recommended Practice ‘Accounting and Reporting by Charities’ published in 2015 (the

“SORP”). The following disclosures are required in the year of transition. The last Financial Statements under previous UK

GAAP were for the year ended 30 September 2015 and the date of transition to FRS 102 was therefore 1 October 2014.

b) Reconciliation of Net Movement in Funds and Net Assets for the Trust

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities for the year ended 30 September 2015

Previously

reported (i) (ii) (iii) (iv)  (vi) As
restated

  £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Income from Investments

Dividends and interest
245.3 29.6  -   -   -   -  274.9

Rental income
95.6 (50.3)  -   -   -   -  45.3

Other income
47.8 (47.6)  -   -   -   -  0.2

388.7 (68.3)  -   -   -   -  320.4

Charitable Income

Grants receivable
17.9  -   -   -   -   -  17.9

Other charitable income
32.1 2.3  -  (0.6)  -   -  33.8

Total Income 438.7 (66.0)  -  (0.6)  -   -  372.1

Expenditure on Raising Funds

Management fees and other
investment costs

172.2 (74.7)  -  0.2 0.9 3.0 101.6

Interest payable on bond liability
57.7  -   -   -   -   -  57.7

Interest payable on variable rate
debt

8.5 (8.5)  -   -   -   -   -

Expenditure on Charitable
Activities

951.9  -  (11.0) 2.6 6.6  -  950.1

Governance costs
3.0 (0.2)  -  (2.8)  -   -   -

Total Resources Expended 1,193.3 (83.4) (11.0)  -  7.5 3.0 1,109.4

Net realised and unrealised
gains on investments*

979.8 (26.7)  -   -   -  (2.4) 950.7

Taxation
(16.4) (0.1)  -   -   -  0.2 (16.3)

Net income after taxation  208.8 (9.4) 11.0 (0.6) (7.5) (5.2) 197.1

Actuarial losses on defined
benefit pension schemes

(43.1)  -   -   -  7.5  -  (35.6)

Net movement in funds 165.7 (9.4) 11.0 (0.6)  -  (5.2) 161.5

Fund at start of year 16,736.9  -  119.4 0.4  -  (44.7) 16,812.0

Minority interest 4.7  -   -   -   -   -  4.7

Fund at end of year 16,907.3 (9.4) 130.4 (0.2) - (49.9) 16,978.2

Adjustments (i) to (vi) are explained on page 108.

* Previously shown below net outgoing resources before net gains on investments.

The above restatement for 30 September 2015 includes £35.7 million of restricted income and £36.3 million of restricted

expenses. The movement in opening and closing restricted funds is shown in the tables below.

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 September 2016 (continued)

Wellcome Trust Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016

28. Restatement (continued)

b) Reconciliation of Net Movement in Funds and Net Assets for the Group (continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 1 October 2014

Previously
reported (i) (ii) (iii) (vi)

As
restated

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Tangible fixed assets   440.7   (15.6)   -   -   -   425.1

Intangible fixed assets   1.0   -   -   -   -   1.0

Quoted investments   9,207.1   -   -   -   -   9,207.1

Unquoted investments   7,454.9   478.3   -   -   -   7,933.2

Investment properties   2,071.2   (655.6)   -   -   -   1,415.6

Derivative financial instruments   705.4  (1.0)   -   -   -   704.4

Investment cash and certificates of deposit   186.9  (1.4) -   -   -   185.5

Other investment assets   282.8   (14.0) -   -   -   268.8

Stock   14.0   (11.6)   -   -   -   2.4

Debtors   30.3   (5.2)   -   1.9   -   27.0

Cash at bank and in hand   53.1   (30.0)   -   -   -   23.1

Creditors falling due within one year   (855.0)   31.9   -   (1.5)   -   (824.6)

Creditors falling due after one year   (2,651.9)   224.2   119.4   -   -   (2,308.3)

Provision for liabilities and charges (33.5)   -   -   -   (44.7)   (78.2)

Minority interest   (0.4)   -   -   -   -   (0.4)

Defined benefit pension schemes' deficit   (169.7)   -   -   -   -   (169.7)

Net Assets   16,736.9   -   119.4   0.4   (44.7)   16,812.0

Restricted Funds   -   -   -   2.0   -   2.0

Unrestricted Funds   16,736.9   -   119.4   (1.6)   (44.7)   16,810.0

Total Charity Funds   16,736.9   -   119.4   0.4   (44.7)   16,812.0

Adjustments (i) to (vi) are explained on page 108.

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 September 2016 (continued)

Wellcome Trust Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016

28. Restatement (continued)

b) Reconciliation of Net Movement in Funds and Net Assets for the Group (continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2015

Previously
reported  (i)  (ii) (iii) (vi)

As
restated

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Tangible fixed assets

461.1

(13.9)

-   -